Operating expenses -9 188 -8 430
Operating income/loss (current) -8 535 -7 585
Other operating income/expense -4 397 0
Financial income 24 97
Net income/loss -12 951 -7 488

Balance sheet
Cash and cash equivalents 19 070 11 920
Other current assets 3 820 3 671
Non-current assets 76 115 1 395
Shareholders equity 78 451 6 537
Liabilities 20 554 10 449

Cash
Cash flow -12 779 -7 713
Changes in working capital 5 043 2 497
Net cash from operating activities -7 736 -5 216
Net cash from investing activities -2 -45
Net cash from financing activities 15 462 2638
Change in cash and cash equivalents 7 742 -2 583

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, CANADA, AUSTRALIA AND JAPAN

•  Unaudited pro forma profit and loss statement on December 31, 2013

(in thousands of euros) - Net value

BioAlliance

Pharma

historical

data in pro

forma

presentation

Topotarget

historical

data in pro

forma

presentation

Pro forma

adjustments

(unaudited)

Combined

pro forma

data

(unaudited)

Goodwill 54 998 54 998

Intangible assets 23 30 600 30 622

Tangible assets 908 105 1 013

Financial assets 369 369

Other non-current assets 48 48

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 1 300 30 753 54 998 87 051

Inventories 3 0 3

Trade receivables 338 105 443

Other current assets 4 773 459 5 232

Marketable securities 7 357 (7 357) 0

Cash & cash equivalents 3 972 4 220 (337) 7 855

CURRENT ASSETS 16 443 4 784 (7 694) 13 533

TOTAL ASSETS 17 743 35 537 47 304 100 584

Share capital 5 171 19 211 (16 511) 7 871

Less: treasury shares (59) 0 (59)

Additional paid-in capital 128 044 128 044

Merger premium 84 883 84 883

Reserves (110 398) 18 063 (25 757) (118 092)

Net income/(loss) for the year (15 320) (4 689) 4 689 (15 321)

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 7 438 32 585 47 304 87 326

Provisions 457 457

Other non-current liabilities 3 030 3 030

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 3 487 0 0 3 487

Bank borrowings 91 91

Trade payables 4 557 483 5 041

Other current liabilities 2 170 2 469 4 639

CURRENT LIABILITIES 6 818 2 952 0 9 771

TOTAL LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 17 743 35 537 47 304 100 584

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, CANADA, AUSTRALIA AND JAPAN

Half-year pro forma financial information

This pro forma financial information is presented pursuant to Instruction No.
2005-11 of December 13, 2005, Annex II of the AMF. These pro forma financial
information have been prepared in accordance with Annex II "pro forma
financial information building block" of EC Regulation No. 809/2004 of the
European Commission and pursuant to the recommendations issued by the
Committee of European Securities Regulators in February 2005 on the
preparation of pro forma financial information required by Regulation No.
809/2004 on the prospectus.

The half-yearly pro forma financial information presented reflects BioAlliance
Group's takeover of Topotarget as of June 30, 2014.

The reader's attention is drawn to Note 4.2 to the Group's half-year
consolidated financial statements of June 30, 2014 included in the Annex to the
Reference Document Update.

(in thousands of euros) - Net value

BioAlliance

Pharma

historical

data in pro

forma

presentation

(note 5.1.3.5)

Topotarget

historical

data in pro

forma

presentationt

(note 5.1.3.4)

Pro forma

adjustments

(unaudited)t

(note 5.1.3.2)

Combined

pro forma

data

(unaudited)

Net sales 1 467 1 118 2 585

Purchases (264) (264)

Personnel costs (5 347) (2 337) (7 684)

External expenses (10 707) (2 946) (13 653)

Taxes other than on income (298) (298)

Depreciation and amortization (233) (250) (483)

Allowances to provisions 65 65

Other operating income 5 5

Other operating expenses (125) (125)

OPERATING INCOME / (LOSS) (15 437) (4 415) 0 (19 852)

Income from cash and cash equivalents 281 76 357

Other financial income 123 123

Financial expenses (287) (350) (637)

FINANCIAL INCOME / (LOSS) 117 (274) 0 (158)

INCOME / (LOSS) BEFORE TAXATION (15 320) (4 689) 0 (20 009)

Income tax expense 0 0 0 0

NET INCOME / (LOSS) (15 320) (4 689) 0 (20 009)

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, CANADA, AUSTRALIA AND JAPAN

B.
9

Earnings
forecast or
estimate

Not applicable.

B.
10

Reservations
on historical
financial
information

Not applicable.

B.1
1

Net working
capital

(l) The Company certifies that, in its opinion, the Group’s net consolidated

working capital, prior to the net proceeds of the share capital increase

described in this Securities Note, is sufficient to meet its obligations during

the twelve months following the authorisation date of this Prospectus.

(en milliers d'euros) - Valeur nette
Données

BioAlliance
Pharma

Données
de Topotarget

Ajustements
Pro forma

Données
Pro forma
combinées

Recurring sales related to licensing agreements 268 268

Non-recurring sales related to licensing agreements 384 13 219 13 604

Net sales 653 13 219 13 872
Purchased goods (114) (114)
Personnel costs (2 880) (1 150) (4 030)
External expenses (5 853) (1 083) (6 936)
Taxes other than on income (281) (281)
Depreciation and amortization, net 114 (54) 60
Allowances to provisions, net 151 151
Other operating expenses (325) (325)
CURRENT OPERATING INCOME / (LOSS) (8 535) 10 933 2 397
Share of results by the equity method (44) (44)
Other non-current operating income and expenses (4 397) (4 873) (9 270)
OPERATING INCOME / (LOSS) (12 976) 6 059 (6 916)
Income from cash and cash equivalents 78 78
Other financial income 15 15
Financial expenses (69) 49 (20)
FINANCIAL INCOME / (LOSS) 24 49 74

INCOME BEFORE TAX (12 951) 6 109 (6 843)

Income tax (816) (816)
NET INCOME / (LOSS) (12 951) 5 292 (7 659)

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, CANADA, AUSTRALIA AND JAPAN

Section C – Securities

C.
1

(li) Type,
class
and
identif
ication
numb
er of
the
new
shares

(lii) Common shares of the same class as the Company's existing shares,
to be issued at the unit price of EUR 4.50, including the issue
premium. Holders of the new shares will be entitled to receive
dividends and all other distributions the Company may decide as of
the date of their issuance. Once issued, the New Shares will be traded
on the same listing line as the existing shares.

- ISIN Code: FR0010095596.